and pension benefits.  Retrospective changes in the accounting principles (policy) resulted in restating the financial data

in the approved consolidated financial statements for prior years, i.e. the opening balance as at 1 January 2012 and,

consequently, as at 1 January 2013 and the consolidated financial performance for 2012. The adjustment did not affect

the total equity as at 1 January 2012, 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013.

The impact of the aforementioned changes in accounting principles (policy) on individual items of the consolidated

income statement, consolidated statement of other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial

position in previous years has been presented in tables below.

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s
o f  t h e  B a n k  P o c z t o w y  S . A .  C a p i t a l  G r o u p
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 3
( i n  P L N ’  0 0 0 )

20

Impact on consolidated income statement

period period

from 1 January 2012 from 1 January 2012

to 31 December 2012 to 31 December 2012

before restatement

Adjustments

related to changes

in accounting

principles

restated data

PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000

Interest income 445 919 4 871 1) 450 790

Interest expenses (223 508) 0 (223 508)

Net interest income 222 411 4 871 227 282

Fee and commission income 81 258 (13 217) 2) 68 041

Fee and commission expense (24 977) 0 (24 977)

Net fee and commission income 56 281 (13 217) 43 064

Gain/loss on f inancial instruments measured at

fair value through profit or loss and gain/loss on

foreign exchange transactions

6 678 0 6 678

Realized gain/loss on available-for-sale

securities
13 231 0 13 231

General and administrative expenses (218 283) (73) 3) (218 356)

Net impairment losses (25 571) 472 4) (25 099)

Other operating revenue 7 601 0 7 601

Other operating expenses (5 736) 0 (5 736)

Operating profit/loss 56 612 (7 947) 48 665

Gross profit 56 612 (7 947) 48 665

Income tax (11 226) 1 510 5) (9 716)

Net profit 45 386 (6 437) 38 949

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s
o f  t h e  B a n k  P o c z t o w y  S . A .  C a p i t a l  G r o u p
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 3
( i n  P L N ’  0 0 0 )

21

Impact on consolidated other

comprehensive income period period

from 1 January 2012 from 1 January 2012

to 31 December 2012 to 31 December 2012

before restatement

Adjustments

related to changes

in accounting

principles

restated data

PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000

Net profit 45 386 (6 437) 38 949

Items which may be reclassified to the

consolidated income statement in future

periods

Gain/loss from measurement of f inancial assets

available for sale, including:
6 343 0 6 343

- deferred tax (1 488) 0 (1 488)

Items which will not be reclassified to the

consolidated income statement in future

Actuarial gains and losses on measurement of

defined benefit plans, including:
0 59 3) 59

- deferred tax 0 (14) 5) (14)

Total other comprehensive income 6 343 59 6 402

Total comprehensive income 51 729 (6 378) 45 351

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s
o f  t h e  B a n k  P o c z t o w y  S . A .  C a p i t a l  G r o u p
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 3
( i n  P L N ’  0 0 0 )

22

Balance as at Balance as at

31 December 2012 31 December 2012

before restatement

Adjustments

related to changes

in accounting

principles

restated data

PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000

Assets

Cash and balances in the Central Bank 934 743 0 934 743

Receivables from other banks 29 849 0 29 849

Financial assets held for trading 766 0 766

Loans and advances to customers 4 613 933 (14 388) 6) 4 599 545

Investments in f inancial assets 1 453 987 0 1 453 987

- available for sale 1 061 225 0 1 061 225

- held to maturity 392 762 0 392 762

Property, plant and equipment 44 213 0 44 213

Intangible assets 27 339 0 27 339

Current income tax receivables 61 0 61

Net deferred tax assets 12 137 2 734 7) 14 871

Other assets 15 279 0 15 279

Total assets 7 132 307 (11 654) 7 120 653

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities to the Central Bank 6 0 6

Lliabilities to other banks 2 824 0 2 824

Financial liabilities held for trading 17 0 17

Liabilities to customers 6 317 949 0 6 317 949

Provisions 3 995 0 3 995

Current income tax liabilities 7 826 0 7 826

Other liabilities 77 393 0 77 393

Liabilities arising from issue of debt securities 206 282 0 206 282

Subordinated liabilities 142 891 0 142 891

Total liabilities 6 759 183 0 6 759 183

Equity

Share capital 97 290 0 97 290

Supplementary capital 33 761 0 33 761

Revaluation reserve 4 185 196 8) 4 381

Other reserve capitals 195 070 0 195 070

Retained earnings 42 818 (11 850) 9) 30 968

Total equity 373 124 (11 654) 361 470

Total liabilities and equity 7 132 307 (11 654) 7 120 653

Impact on the consolidated statement of

financial position

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s
o f  t h e  B a n k  P o c z t o w y  S . A .  C a p i t a l  G r o u p
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 3
( i n  P L N ’  0 0 0 )

23

Balance as at Balance as at

1 January 2012 1 January 2012

before

restatement

Adjustments

related to changes

in accounting

principles

restated data

PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000 PLN ‘000

Assets

Cash and balances in the Central Bank 74 043 0 74 043

Receivables from other banks 29 161 0 29 161

Financial assets held for trading 10 014 0 10 014

Loans and advances to customers 3 679 382 (6 513) 6) 3 672 869

Investments in f inancial assets 1 324 712 0 1 324 712

  - available for sale 921 192 0 921 192

  - held to maturity 403 520 0 403 520

Property, plant and equipment 47 703 0 47 703

Intangible assets 24 801 0 24 801

Current income tax receivables 2 937 0 2 937

Net deferred tax assets 11 403 1 237 7) 12 640

Other assets 11 645 0 11 645

Total assets 5 215 801 (5 276) 5 210 525

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities to the Central Bank 10 0 10

Lliabilities to other banks 1 859 0 1 859

Financial liabilities held for trading 307 0 307

Liabilities to customers 4 685 735 0 4 685 735

Provisions 4 827 0 4 827

Other liabilities 109 471 0 109 471

Subordinated liabilities 92 197 0 92 197

Total liabilities 4 894 406 0 4 894 406

Equity

Share capital 97 290 0 97 290

Supplementary capital 33 301 0 33 301

Revaluation reserve (2 158) 137 8) (2 021)

Other reserve capitals 163 944 0 163 944

Retained earnings 29 018 (5 413) 9) 23 605

Total equity 321 395 (5 276) 316 119

Total liabilities and equity 5 215 801 (5 276) 5 210 525

Impact on the consolidated statement of

financial position

N o t e s  t o  t h e  c o n s o l i d a t e d  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s
o f  t h e  B a n k  P o c z t o w y  S . A .  C a p i t a l  G r o u p
f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  3 1  D e c e m b e r  2 0 1 3
( i n  P L N ’  0 0 0 )

24

Adjustments resulting from changes in the accounting policy:

1) Adjustment of interest income due to change in the recognition principles applied to revenue and related expenses

of the Group due to the sale of insurance products, as a result of accounting for a portion of revenue using the